
 
 
 

 
Democratic Services   

Riverside, Temple Street, Keynsham, Bristol BS31 1LA   

Telephone: (01225) 477000 main switchboard   

Direct Lines - Tel: 01225 395090  Date: 6 November 2013 

Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk 

 
 
To: All Members of the Licensing Committee 

 
Councillors: Manda Rigby (Chair), Patrick Anketell-Jones, Rob Appleyard, Cherry Beath, 
Bryan Chalker, Anthony Clarke, Gerry Curran, Andrew Furse, Ian Gilchrist, Martin Veal, 
Chris Watt and Brian Webber 

 
Chief Executive and other appropriate officers  
Press and Public  

 
 
Dear Member 
 
Licensing Committee: Thursday, 14th November, 2013  
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Licensing Committee, to be held on Thursday, 14th 
November, 2013 at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber  - Guildhall, Bath. 
 
A briefing for Members will be held in the Council Chamber at 09.00am. 
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Sean O'Neill 
for Chief Executive 
 
 
 

If you need to access this agenda or any of the supporting reports in an alternative 
accessible format please contact Democratic Services or the relevant report author 
whose details are listed at the end of each report. 

 

This Agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper 



NOTES: 
 

1. Inspection of Papers: Any person wishing to inspect minutes, reports, or a list of the 
background papers relating to any item on this Agenda should contact Sean O'Neill who is 
available by telephoning Bath 01225 395090 or by calling at the Riverside Offices 
Keynsham (during normal office hours). 
 

2. Public Speaking at Meetings: The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to 
make their views known at meetings. They may make a statement relevant to what the 
meeting has power to do.  They may also present a petition or a deputation on behalf of a 
group.  Advance notice is required not less than two full working days before the meeting 
(this means that for meetings held on Wednesdays notice must be received in Democratic 
Services by 4.30pm the previous Friday)  
 

The public may also ask a question to which a written answer will be given. Questions 
must be submitted in writing to Democratic Services at least two full working days in 
advance of the meeting (this means that for meetings held on Wednesdays, notice must 
be received in Democratic Services by 4.30pm the previous Friday). If an answer cannot 
be prepared in time for the meeting it will be sent out within five days afterwards. Further 
details of the scheme can be obtained by contacting Sean O'Neill as above. 
 

3. Details of Decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be 
published as soon as possible after the meeting, and also circulated with the agenda for 
the next meeting.  In the meantime details can be obtained by contacting Sean O'Neill as 
above. 
 

Appendices to reports are available for inspection as follows:- 
 

Public Access points - Riverside - Keynsham, Guildhall - Bath, Hollies - Midsomer 
Norton, and Bath Central, Keynsham and Midsomer Norton public libraries.   
 
For Councillors and Officers papers may be inspected via Political Group Research 
Assistants and Group Rooms/Members' Rooms. 
 

4. Attendance Register: Members should sign the Register which will be circulated at the 
meeting. 
 

5. THE APPENDED SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS ARE IDENTIFIED BY AGENDA ITEM 
NUMBER. 
 

6. Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 

When the continuous alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building by one of the 
designated exits and proceed to the named assembly point.  The designated exits are 
sign-posted. 
 

Arrangements are in place for the safe evacuation of disabled people. 
 

 



 

 

Licensing Committee - Thursday, 14th November, 2013 
 

at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber  - Guildhall, Bath 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 The Chair will draw attention to the emergency evacuation procedure as set out under 
Note 7. 

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR (IF DESIRED)  

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any 
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to 
indicate: 

(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare. 

(b) The nature of their interest. 

(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest,   
(as defined in Part 2, A and B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of 
Interests) 

Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his 
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting. 

5. TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  

6. ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  

7. MINUTES: 16 APRIL 2013 (Pages 7 - 8) 

8. MINUTES: TAXI SUB-COMMITTEE 7 MAY 2013 (Pages 9 - 14) 

 These are the minutes of the final meeting of the Licensing (Taxis, Street Trading and 
Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee. Advice was received that, because this Sub-
Committee no longer exists, they should be presented for approval to the Licensing 
Committee. 

9. STAGE 2 CASINO PREMISES LICENCE: APPLICATION BY GLOBAL GAMING 
VENTURES LIMITED TO EXTEND THE DURATION OF A PROVISIONAL 
STATEMENT (Pages 15 - 208) 

 
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Sean O'Neill who can be contacted on 01225 
395090. 



Protocol for Decision-making 

 

Guidance for Members when making decisions 

When making decisions, the Cabinet/Committee must ensure it has regard only to relevant 
considerations and disregards those that are not material. 

The Cabinet/Committee must ensure that it bears in mind the following legal duties when 
making its decisions: 

 

• Equalities considerations 

• Risk Management considerations 

• Crime and Disorder considerations 

• Sustainability considerations 

• Natural Environment considerations 

• Planning Act 2008 considerations 

• Human Rights Act 1998 considerations 

• Children Act 2004 considerations 

• Public Health & Inequalities considerations 

 

Whilst it is the responsibility of the report author and the Council’s Monitoring Officer and Chief 
Financial Officer to assess the applicability of the legal requirements, decision makers should 
ensure they are satisfied that the information presented to them is consistent with and takes 
due regard of them. 



 

1 

Licensing Committee- Tuesday, 16th April, 2013 

 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
Tuesday, 16th April, 2013 

 
Present:- Councillors Sarah Bevan (Chair), Gabriel Batt, John Bull, Anthony Clarke, 
Gerry Curran, Douglas Deacon (In place of June Player), Douglas Nicol, Manda Rigby, 
Dine Romero, Tim Warren and Chris Watt 
 
Also in attendance: Philip Kolvin QC, Andrew Jones (Environmental Monitoring and 
Licensing Manager) and Francesca Smith (Senior Legal Adviser) 
 
 

 
28 
  

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Democratic Services Officer read out the procedure. 
 

29 
  

ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR (IF DESIRED)  
 
RESOLVED that a Vice-Chair was not required on this occasion. 
 

30 
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Bryan Chalker and June Player. 
 
Members asked for their good wishes and hope for a speedy recovery to be 
communicated to Cllr Chalker. 
 

31 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

32 
  

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There was none. 
 

33 
  

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  
 
There were none. 
 

34 
  

MINUTES: 29 JANUARY 2013  
 
Cllr Bull pointed out that he had not attended the meeting of 29th January 2013. The 
minutes were approved subject to the deletion of Cllr Bull from the list of attendees. 
 

35 
  

STAGE 2 CASINO PREMISES LICENCE: APPLICATION BY GLOBAL GAMING 
VENTURES LTD TO EXTEND THE DURATION OF A PROVISIONAL 
STATEMENT  
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



 

 

2 

Licensing Committee- Tuesday, 16th April, 2013 

 

The Chair welcomed Andrew Maltby (Director, Deeley Freed Estates) and Charles 
Whateley (Director, Penhalt Estates) to the meeting. 
 
The Environmental Monitoring and Licensing Manager presented the report. He 
explained that Global Gaming Ventures Limited had applied for an extension to the 
Provisional Statement,  in relation to the use of premises for the operation of a small 
casino, which was issued on 9 August 2012 and was due to expire on 16 August 
2013.  The extension was to be for 18 months or such other reasonable period as 
the Committee might grant. He invited the Committee to determine the application. 
 
Having been satisfied that the public interest would be better served by not 
disclosing relevant information, the Committee RESOLVED in accordance with the 
provisions of section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, that the public be 
excluded from the meeting for this item of business because of the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act 
as amended.. 
 
Mr Maltby and Mr Whateley withdrew from the room as did the Environmental 
Monitoring and Licensing Manager.   
 
The Committee considered the application. 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion, it was RESOLVED, as proposed by Councillor 
Curran and seconded by Councillor Bull, to extend the Provisional Statement for six 
months with effect from 16th August 2013. 
 
The Committee returned to open session, and the Chair announced the Committee’s 
decision. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.35 am  
 

Chair(person)  

 
Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 

 

Page 6



 

1 

Licensing (Taxis, Street Trading and Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee- Tuesday, 7th May, 2013 

 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
LICENSING (TAXIS, STREET TRADING AND MISCELLANEOUS) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Tuesday, 7th May, 2013 

 
 

Present:-  Councillors Sarah Bevan (Chair), Gabriel Batt and Chris Watt 
 
Also in attendance: Alan Bartlett (Principal Licensing Officer), John Dowding (Senior 
Licensing Officer), Enfys Hughes and Shaine Lewis (Principal Solicitor) 
 
 

 
72 
  

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Democratic Services Officer drew attention to the emergency evacuation 
procedure as set out on the agenda. 
 

73 
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Councillor Bryan Chalker sent his apologies, Councillor Chris Watt was his 
substitute. 
 

74 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

75 
  

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR(PERSON)  
 
There was none. 
 

76 
  

MINUTES - 9TH APRIL 2013  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 9th April 2013 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair(person). 
 

77 
  

LICENSING PROCEDURE - APPLICATIONS FOR LICENCES, PERMITS AND 
CONSENTS  
 
RESOLVED that the procedure for this part of the meeting be noted. 
 

78 
  

APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO PROVIDE FACILITIES ON THE HIGHWAY 
FOR RECREATION/REFRESHMENT AT PORTER PUBLIC HOUSE, 2 MILES'S 
BUILDINGS, BATH, BA1 2QS  
 
The Sub-Committee considered the report which sought permission to provide 
facilities on the highway for recreation/refreshment at the Porter Public House, 2 
Miles's Buildings. 
 
The applicant was present.  He confirmed he had read and understood the 
procedure for the meeting.  There were several objectors present. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 7



 

 

2 

Licensing (Taxis, Street Trading and Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee- Tuesday, 7th May, 2013 

 

 
The Licensing Officer presented the report and confirmed the application was for 21 
tables and a number of chairs, every day from 10am – 11pm and the usua
[...]
, Street Trading and Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee- Tuesday, 7th May, 2013 

 

two and five years old.  This vehicle was just over five years old, therefore the 
application was presented to the Sub-Committee for determination.  The vehicle had 
been visually inspected by the Licensing Officer and was in very good condition. 
 
Members adjourned the meeting to inspect the vehicle, then the meeting continued. 
 
The applicant put his case and was questioned.  He stated that currently he had 
three vehicles and this vehicle would replace the one that had broken down with a 
serious defect and had a high mileage.  The Chrysler Voyager was in good condition 
with very low mileage for a car of its age and he would convert it to LPG likes his 
other vehicles.  He then made a closing statement. 
 
Following an adjournment it was 
 
RESOLVED that the Chrysler Voyager be approved for use as a Private Hire Vehicle 
subject to the standard conditions. 
 
Reasons for decision 

In determining the matter Members had regard to the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, the Council's Policy, the Human Rights Act 
1998 and case law. Having inspected the vehicle Members found it to be suitable in 
size, type and design to be granted a licence and therefore delegated authority to the 
Licensing Officer to issue a Private Hire Vehicle licence subject to the necessary 
safety inspections and certification. 

 
81 
  

HACKNEY CARRIAGE (TAXI) AND PRIVATE HIRE PROPRIETORS' HEARING 
PROCEDURE  
 
RESOLVED that the procedure for this part of the meeting be noted. 
 

82 
  

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED "that, having been satisfied that the public interest would be better 
served by not disclosing relevant information, in accordance with the provisions of 
Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from 
the meeting for the following items(s) of business because of the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act, as amended.” 
 

83 
  

APPLICATION FOR COMBINED HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE 
DRIVERS LICENCE AND CONSIDERATION OF CAUTION OBTAINED DURING 
TERM OF PREVIOUS LICENCE  
 
The Sub-Committee considered the report which sought determination of an 
application by Mr ADN for the grant of a combined hackney carriage/private hire 
driver's licence. 
 
The applicant was not present.  He had requested that the application be heard in 
his absence.  Members had to consider whether or not to proceed in Mr ADN’s 
absence.  The Licensing Officer stated that Mr ADN had not been able to attend the 

Page 10



 

 

5 

Licensing (Taxis, Street Trading and Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee- Tuesday, 7th May, 2013 

 

Sub-Committee on two previous occasions.  Members took account of the lengthy 
email exchange in which the applicant consented to it proceeding in absence and his 
acknowledgment that it might. Having confirmed that all the information forwarded by 
Mr ADN was available to them, Members concluded that the matter should therefore 
proceed in his absence.   
 
The Licensing Officer presented the report, outlined the application and the details of 
the caution.  He circulated the email exchange with the applicant and a letter from 
the National Illegal Money Lending Team.  Members took some time to consider the 
documents.   
 
The Licensing Officer then called witnesses.  The witnesses put their case and were 
questioned. 
 
Following an adjournment it was 
 
RESOLVED that a hackney carriage/private hire driver's licence not be granted to Mr 
ADN. 
 
Reasons for decision 
 
Members had to consider Mr ADN’s application for a licence to drive hackney 
carriage and private hire vehicles.  In doing so they had to consider a Police caution 
obtained for the offence of lending money without a licence and a final warning letter 
sent to him by the licensing authority.  Members therefore had to consider whether 
Mr ADN was a fit and p
[...]
ed never to come across again. In particular an extremely dim view was 
been taken of his illegal money lending operation which had connotations of a loan 
shark and organised criminal activity calling into disrepute the good name of the taxi 
trade in Bath and North East Somerset.  Whilst having taken account of Mr ADN’s 
representations Members concluded that committing an offence out of extreme 
foolishness rather than a deliberate act was no basis to find he was a person is fit 
and proper and given the sums involved and wide spread nature of his operation 
concluded it could not be described as arising out of any foolishness or mistake.  
Accordingly, and given the nature and seriousness of all the matters before them, 
Members found he was not a fit and proper person to hold a license and they have 
heard nothing to persuade them that a member of their family or a loved one would 
be safe in a taxi owned or driven by Mr ADN therefore the application was refused.  
 

The meeting ended at 12.59 pm  
 

Chair(person)  

 
Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 

 

Page 12



 

 

Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 

MEETING: Licensing Committee 

MEETING 
DATE: 

14th November 2013 

TITLE: 
Stage 2 Casino Premises Licence - Application by Global Gaming Ventures 
Limited to extend the duration of a Provisional Statement  

WARD: ALL 

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

List of attachments to this report: 

Annex A: Provisional Statement granted to Global Gaming Ventures and Annexes. 

Annex B: Schedule 9 Agreement 

Annex K: Comments from Council Services regarding Global Gaming Ventures request 
to extend the duration of the period of their Provisional Statement. 

List of attachments which are exempt from the public domain 

Annex C: Application by Global Gaming Ventures Limited to extend the duration of the   
Provisional Statement ; dated 26 February 2013 

Annex D: Extracts from the final report of the Casino Advisory Panel 

Annex E: Representations from Global Gaming Ventures Ltd 

Annex F: Decision of the Licensing Committee dated 9 August 2012 on the application 
made by Global Gaming Ventures  for the grant of a Provisional Statement for a small 
casino 

Annex G: Correspondence between B&NES and Global Gaming Ventures Limited 
regarding the timescales for construction in their Stage 2 bid  

Annex H: Decision of the Licensing Committee dated 16 April 2013 on the application 
made by Global Gaming Ventures to extend the period of the duration of the Provisional 
Statement. 

Annex I: Application by Global Gaming Ventures to extend the duration of the 
Provisional Statement; dated 4 October 2013 

Annex J: Documents supporting Global Gaming Ventures application to extend the 
duration of the Provisional Statement from Deeley Freed and Fladgate. 

Annex L: Update on the progress of the development provided by Deeley Freed (5th 
November 2013). 

 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 13



 

 
1 THE ISSUE 

1.1 An application has been made by Global Gaming Ventures Limited (“GGV”), to 
extend the duration of a Provisional Statement granted by the Committee to GGV.   

1.2  The Committee first granted the Provisional Statement to GGV on the 9th August 
2012 for a period of 12 months.  GGV made an application on 26 February 2013 
this year to extend the Provisional Statement for a further period and the 
Committee granted an extension of six months at a meeting on 16 April 2013 
which expires in February 2014.   GGV have now applied for a further extension of 
12 months from the February 2014 deadline. 

 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

The Licensing Committee is asked to: 

2.1 Determine whether or not to grant the application in the terms sought or impose 
an alternative duration to that sought or decide that the duration of the Provisional 
Statement is not extended. 

 

3 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (FINANCE, PROPERTY, PEOPLE) 

3.1 Under Schedule 9 (10) (4) of the Gambling Act 2005 (“the 2005 Act”) the Council 
has the legal
[...]
nities and 
to work with BANES Public Realm and Strategy Team. 
 

4.15  Jeffrey Green Russell Limited, Solicitors acting on behalf of GGV, made a written 
application dated 26 February 2013 to the Council requesting that the duration of 
the Provisional Statement be extended for an additional 18 months, or such other 
reasonable period as the Committee may grant.   A copy of the letter received from 
Jeffrey Green Russell Limited is provided at Annex C. 

 
4.16  At the meeting of the Committee on the 9 August 2012, the Committee resolved 

that the Provisional Statement would cease to have effect at the end of 12 months, 
from that date, on the basis that the development was at an advanced state.   To 
remind Members of the material upon which they assessed the bid by GGV, and the 
timescales involved for the delivery of the scheme, that part of the final report of the 
Casino Advisory Panel relevant to GGV’s application is provided at Annex D.  The 
representations made by GGV to the Evaluation Panel’s report are provided at 
Annex E.   A copy of the decision made by the Licensing Committee on 9 August 
2012 is provided at Annex F.  Correspondence between GGV, Deeley Freed and 
B&NES regarding the duration of the Provisional Statement, post grant, is provided 
at Annex G. 

 
4.17  At a meeting of the Licensing Committee on the 16 April 2013 the Committee 

considered the application by GGV to extend the duration of the Provisional 
Statement and decided to extend the period by six months until February 2014.    A 
copy of the decision of the committee is provided at Annex H. 

 
4.18  On the 1st October 2013 Tony Wollenberg, acting on behalf of GGV, submitted a 

request to extend the duration of the Provisional Statement by a further 12 months.   
A copy of the request, together with a further submission, is provided in Annex I.     
Mr Wollenberg has also submitted documents supporting his request from Deeley 
Freed Estates Limited and Fladgate LLP.  He has also provided a copy of the 
programme for the Saw Close development, copies of these documents are 
provided in Annex J. 

 

Page 16



 

4.19  Comments on the proposed extension have been received from officers from the 
Council’s Property, Economic Development and Planning Services, a summary of 
the comments are provided in Annex K. 

 
4.20  An update on the progress of the development has been provided by Andrew 

Maltby of Deeley Freed Associates, details of which are provided in Annex L 
 
4.21  Where an Authority grants or rejects an application to extend the duration of a 

Provisional Statement the applicant may appeal in the Magistrates’ court within a 
period of 21 days beginning on the day that the applicant receives notice of the 
decision  

 
4.22  On appeal the Magistrates court may; 

 
a) dismiss the appeal 
 
b) substitute for the decision appealed against any decision that the licensing 
authority could have made 
 
c) remit the case to the Authority to decide in accordance with a direction of the 
court 
 
d) make an order about costs 
 

4.23  A decision shall have no effect while an appeal could be brought or has been 
brought and has not yet been finally determined or abandoned but an Authority can 
decide that the decision may take effect pending the outcome of an appeal.  

 
4.24   A party to an appeal in the Magistrates’ court may appeal on a point of law to  

 the High Court. 
 

 
5 RATIONALE 

5.1 The Committee will take into account the submissions made by the applicant to 
support their request for an extension in determining this issue. 

 

6 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

6.1 There is no provision for the procedure to be followed where an application has 
been made to extend the duration of a Provisional Statement and therefore the 
process is informal.  However, the Committee does have the discretion, which is 
exercisable on ordinary administrative principles, to extend a period specified for 
the life of a Provisional Statement Therefore; no other options have been 
considered. 

 

7 CONSULTATION 

7.1 There is no provision for the making of representations on such an application 
and therefore no consultation was required for this issue. 

Page 17



 

8 RISK MANAGEMENT 

8.1 A risk assessment related to the issue and recommendations has been 
undertaken, in compliance with the Council's decision making risk management 
guidance. 

 

Recommendation 

 

Risk/Threat/Opportunity 

 

Mitigation(s) 

The Licensing 
Committee determine 
whether or not to grant 
the application in the 
terms sought or impose 
an alternative duration 
to that sought or decide 
that the duration of the 
Provisional Statement is 
not extended 

The request is not 
considered in accordance 
with the relevant 
legislation and agreed 
procedures exposing the 
Council to the risk of a 
judicial review and 
possible claims for 
compensation. 

That officers ensure that 
the Committee follow 
the relevant legislation 
and agreed procedures 
and give due 
consideration to the 
request and come to a 
decision and provide 
reasons for their 
decision. 

 

 

Contact person  Andrew Jones, Environmental Monitoring and Licensing 
Manager. 

Tel: 01225 477557 

Background 
papers 

The Gambling Act 2005 

The Gambling (Geographical Distribution of Casino Premises 
Licences) Order 2008. 

The Gambling (Inviting Competing Applications for Large and 
Small Premises Licences) Regulations 2008 

Guidance to Licensing Authorities issued by the Gambling 
Commission dated September 2012  

B&NES Statement of Principles dated January 2013  

Please contact the report author if you need to access this report in an 
alternative format 

 
 

Page 18



Page 1 of 3 

 
Access to Information Arrangements 

 
Exclusion of access by the public to Council meetings 

 
 
Information Compliance Ref: LGA-1441-13 
 
 
Meeting / Decision: Licensing Committee 
 

Date: 14 November 2013 
 
 
Author: Andrew Jones 
 

Report/Appendix:  

Stage 2 
[...]
tables a 12 month extension to February 2015 does not 
seem unreasonable however I would suggest that, prior to the Licensing 
Hearing on the 14th November we should open a dialogue with Deeley Freed 
and GGV based on a shared internal view of what is a reasonable timetable.  
 
 
Development Control 
 
The application is valid and currently being considered.  We have entered into 
a Planning Performance Agreement, this agreement confirms that the 
application should be considered at the Development Control Committee on 
the 12th February 2014 and the decision issued by 12th March 2014.   
Following this, a number of planning conditions will need to be cleared prior to 
the commencement of the development, this process should be completed by 
the beginning of July 2014.   This is provided the required details are 
submitted in a timely fashion. 

Page 203



Page 204

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 205

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 206

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 MINUTES: 16 APRIL 2013
	8 MINUTES: TAXI SUB-COMMITTEE 7 MAY 2013
	9 STAGE 2 CASINO PREMISES LICENCE: APPLICATION BY GLOBAL GAMING VENTURES LIMITED TO EXTEND THE DURATION OF A PROVISIONAL STATEMENT
	PItest
	ANNEX A
	ANNEX B
	ANNEX C
	ANNEX D
	ANNEX E
	ANNEX F
	ANNEX G
	ANNEX H
	ANNEX I
	ANNEX J
	ANNEX K
	ANNEX L




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

Licensing Committee- Thursday, 14th November, 2013 

 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
Thursday, 14th November, 2013 

 
Present:- Councillors Manda Rigby (Chair), Patrick Anketell-Jones, Rob Appleyard, 
Bryan Chalker, Anthony Clarke, Gerry Curran, Andrew Furse, Ian Gilchrist (In place of 
Roger Symonds), Martin Veal (In place of Gabriel Batt), Chris Watt and Brian Webber 
 
Also in attendance: Andrew Jones (Environmental Monitoring and Licensing Manager), 
Francesca Smith (Senior Legal Adviser) and Philip Kolvin QC 
 
 

 
36 
  

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Democratic Services Officer read out the procedure. 
 

37 
  

ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR (IF DESIRED)  
 
RESOLVED that a Vice-Chair was not required on this occasion. 
 

38 
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Gabriel Batt, for whom Cllr Martin Veal 
substituted, and from Cllr Roger Symonds, for whom Cllr Ian Gilchrist substituted. 
 

39 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

40 
  

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There was none. 
 

41 
  

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  
 
There were none. 
 

42 
  

MINUTES: 16 APRIL 2013  
 
The public and exempt minutes of the meeting of 16 April 2013 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

43 
  

MINUTES: TAXI SUB-COMMITTEE 7 MAY 2013  
 
These were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

44 
  

STAGE 2 CASINO PREMISES LICENCE: APPLICATION BY GLOBAL GAMING 
VENTURES LIMITED TO EXTEND THE DURATION OF A PROVISIONAL 



 

 

2 

Licensing Committee- Thursday, 14th November, 2013 

 

STATEMENT  
 
The Environmental and Licensing Manager summarised the application. He said that 
Tony Wollenberg of GGV had sent his apologies. He reminded members that GGV 
had been granted a provisional statement for twelve months in August 2012. At the 
meeting of the Committee held on 16th April 2013 GGV had been granted a six-
month extension, which would have expired in February 2014. GGV were now 
seeking a further extension of one year until February 2015. 
 
By leave of the Chair, Mr Andrew Maltby of Deeley Freed Estates addressed the 
Committee. He explained that Deeley Freed owned part of the development site and 
that the rest was owned by the Council. He stressed that it is a complicated scheme 
but significant progress had been made, with the submission of a planning 
application. It has entered into a planning performance agreement, and is confident 
that it can meet planning concerns raised. He expected to achieve planning 
permission and a section 106 agreement by July 2014 at the latest, and possibly 
significantly earlier.  Deeley Freed had extended agreements for a lease with 
restaurant operators; and has exchanged heads of terms with GGV and Groupe 
Partouche, and Heads of Terms with Z Hotels and the scheme funders, the National 
Grid Pension Scheme. The next milestone was the conversion of heads of terms into 
legally binding agreements, which was being undertaken. There had been a public 
exhibition which was well attended, and Deeley Freed had held further consultations 
with other stakeholders, including the Bath Preservation Trust. Subject to receiving 
planning permission, enabling works were expected to start in August 2014, with a 
view to starting the main contract in November 2014, and handing over the shell in 
November 2015. Programmes are subject to slippage, but subject to getting to 
planning on time, Mr Maltby stated that his company ought to be able to keep to the 
timetable. 
 
Mr Maltby was asked questions. He explained that there had been significant 
archaeological investigations, and piling locations have been agreed with English 
Heritage; this is part of the planning process.  He said that the period for fit out is 9 
months from hand over of the shell. He said areas of risk included finding an 
unanticipated archaeological constraint or a new planning objection. He said that 
they were in train, and were motivated to get on with the scheme.   
 
He was asked what hurdles stood between converting heads of terms into 
agreements for lease with GGV. He said that there were no specific hurdles. There 
were guarantors in place. All the agreements would have to come together at the 
same time, which was a potential hurdle but all prospective tenants have guarantors. 
The main risk was the amount of documentation to get through. There may be 
differences of custom and practice between the UK and France, but that was not 
seen as insuperable. He explained that there was some gamble for the casino 
operator in that all agreements for lease had to come together unconditionally.  
 
Having heard Mr Maltby, and having been satisfied that the public interest would be 
better served by not disclosing relevant information, the Committee RESOLVED in 
accordance with the provisions of section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, that the public be excluded from the meeting for this item of business because 
of the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 



 

 

3 

Licensing Committee- Thursday, 14th November, 2013 

 

Schedule 12A of the Act as amended. The Environmental and Licensing Manager 
was also asked to leave the room. 
 
Following discussion, it was RESOLVED that the provisional statement be extended 
to 28th February 2015. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.20 am  
 

Chair(person)  

 
Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 

 


